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FIELD CROPS 
The Dominion Bureau of Statistics issued on April 12, a bulletin giving in 

summary form (1) the total quantities of wheat, oats, barley, rye and flaxseed 
in Canada at the end of March, 1940; (2) the stocks of certain agricultural prod-
ucts of 1939 remaining on farms at March 31, 1940, and (3) the quantity of 
the 1939 wheat crop fed or to be fed to live stock and poultry during the crop 
season. 

SUMMARY 
Stocks of Grain at March 31.—Total wheat stocks in Canada at March 31, 

1940, amounted to 371,974,792 bushels, an increase of approximately 171 
million bushels over the revised total of 200,976,013 bushels at March 31, 1939. 
1)ue to a substantial carry-over of wheat on July 31 last year, followed by the 
harvesting of Canada's second largest wheat crop, the present March 31 stocks 
of Canadian wheat have attained record proportions, exceeding the previously 
high March 31 wheat stocks of 314,480,237 bushels in 1933. 

In addition to the total stocks of Canadian wheat in Canada at March 31, 
1940, there were 22,288,197 bushels of Canadian wheat in store in the United 
States, in contrast to 1,828,346 bushels in United States positions on March 31, 
1939. Total Canadian wheat stocks in both Canadian and United States posi-
tions accordingly amounted to 394,262.989 bushels on March 31, 1940, as com-
pared with 202,804,359 bushels, a year earlier. 

Stocks of wheat on farms including seed supplies amounted to 81,156,000 
bushels at March 31, 1940, representing an increase of almost 20 million bushels 
over the stocks on farms a year ago. Wheat in store or in transit in Canada, 
other than on farms, amounted to 290,818,792 bushels at March 31, this year, 
as compared with 139,756,013 bushels in the same positions on March 31, last 
year. 

Stocks of oats in Canada at March 31, 1940, amounted to 153,867,569 
bushels compared with 145,753,914 bushels a year ago, while barley stocks were 
36,302,743 bushels compared with 35,792,549 bushels at March 31, 1939. Stocks 
of rye at the end of March this year amounted to 5,972,310 bushels compared 
with 4,931,618 bushels in the previous year, while flaxseed stocks totalled 999,066 
bushels compared with 367,195 bushels a year ago. 

Stocks of Potatoes and Hay and Clover on Farms at March 31.—Farm stocks 
of potatoes in Canada at March 31, 1940, amounted to 9,037,000 cwt., repre-
senting a decrease of 521,000 cwt. from the stocks on farms at the same date 
last year. Higher potato stocks are indicated this year in Nova Scotia, New 
Brunswick and Ontario, with decreases in the remaining provinces. Ten per 
cent of the 1939 potato crop has been lost through rot, frost, etc., as compared 
with 13 per cent of the 1938 crop lost in similar manner. 
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Supplies of hay and clover on farms at 2,915 7000 tons show a decrease of 
44,000 tons from the supplies at March 31, 1939. 

Wheat Fed to Live Stock and Poultry.—The preliminary estimate of wheat 
fed or to be fed to live stock and poultry during the 1939-40 crop season amounts 
to 36777,000 bushels as compared with a revised estimate of 31,092,000 bushels 
for the 1938-39 season. Increased use of wheat for feed is indicated in the 
western provinces for the present season. 

TOTAL STOCKS OF GRAIN IN CANADA AT MARCH 31, 1940 

Total stocks of wheat in Canada at March 31, 1940, amounted to 371,974,792 
bushels as compared with 200,976,013 bushels at the same date in 1939. Stocks 
in various positions at March 31, 1940, with corresponding figures for 1939 
within brackets are as follows: In elevators and flour mills 283,687.551 bushels 
(132,792,605 bushels); in transit by rail 7,131,241 bushels (6,963,408 bushels); 
on farms 81,156,000 bushels (61,220,000 bushels). 

The total quantity of oats in (.anada at March 31, 1940, is estilll:lfe(l at 
153,867,569 bushels, as compared with 145,753,914 bushels at the end of March, 
1939, this year's total comprising 11,424,917 bushels in elevators and flour mills, 
1,324,652 bushels in transit by rail and 141,118,000 bushels on farnis. 

Barley stocks amounted to 36,302,743 bushels, as compared with 35,792,549 
bushels at the same date last year, the figures for 1940 including 7,916,023 bushels 
in elevators and flour mills, 800,720 bushels in transit by rail and 27,586,000 
bushels on farms. 

Stocks of rye in Canada at March 31, 1940, are estimated at 5,972,310 
bushels, as against 4,931,618 bushels in 1939, this year's total including 3,033,810 
bushels in elevators and flour mills, 115,500 bushels in transit by rail and 2,823,00() 
bushels on farms. 

Flaxseed stocks amounted to 999,066 bushels, as compared with 367,195 
bushels at the end of March, 1939, the total in 1940 being made up of 663,366 
bushels in elevators, 7,500 bushels in transit by rail and 328,200 bushels on farms. 

STOCKS ON FARMS AT MARcii 31, 1940 

At March 31, 1940, the quantity of wheat remaining on farms iuiiounted to 
81,156,000 bushels or 17 p.c. of the total 1939 wheat crop of 489,623,000 l.ushels. 
At the saute date last. year 61,220,000 bushels or 17 p.c. remained from the 1938 
crop of 360,010,000 bushels. 

Of the other crops, time proportions and the quantities in bushels remaining 
on farms at March 31, 1940, with time corresponding figures at the same date 
last year within brackets were as follows: Oats 37 p.c. or 141,118,000 (36 p.c. or 
135,424,000); barley 27 p.c. or 27,586,000 (28 p.c. or 29,001,000); rye 18 l).C. 
or 2.823,000 (25p.c. or 2,732,000); flaxseed 15 p.c. or 328,000 (14p.c. or 194,000); 
buckwheat. 21 p.c. or 1,411,000 (20 p.c. or 1,439,000); corn for husking 19 i).c. 
or 1538,000 (13 p.c. or 1,000,000); potatoes 25 p.c. or 9,037.000 cwt. (27 p.c. or 
9,558,000 cwt.); turnips, etc. 11 p.c. or 4,196.000 cwt.. (11 p.c. or 4,224,000 cwt.); 
hay and clover 22 p.c. or 2,915,000 tons (21 p.c. or 2,959,000 tons). 

N0TE.—All figures covering stocks of grain and potatoes at March 31 in-
clude seed supplies for the ensuing crop. 
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1.-Stocks of Wheat, 1937 to 1941. and Oats, Barley, Rye and Flaiseed, 1939 and 1940, In Canada at 
March 31 

Wheat 	 Oats 

Grain in 

1037 	1038 	1939 	1940 	1939 	1940 

Terminal elevators, Fort 	
bu. 	hu. 	bu. 	bu. 	bu. 	bu. 

William and I'ort Arthur, 

	

and afloat..... ........... .11,375,795 	13,143,928 	41,371,720 	79,920.804 	1,341,410 	2,794,059 
lnteriorterminal elevators H 	38.848 	1,082,759 	8,981,937 15,961.960 	38,698 	138,880 
Mills and mill elevators, 

Western I)ivii3ion ......... 	3,927,466 	3,179,899 	6,396,861 	7,265,740 	805,850 	1,080,137 
PacifIc Coast elevators 	7,954,920 	1,783,025 	9,411,972 17,496,133 	417,885 	20.3,045 

	

Churchill .................614.5119 	11,820 	2,213,380 	2,494,610 	- 	- 

	

Countryclevators' .........25,7,10,102 	15,322,176 41,204,398 120,580,987 	5,317.713 	4,996.456 

	

Eastern elevators and afloat, 14,398. 354 	7,380.276 21,878,229 37,767,308 	6011,674 	1,464,340 
Flour mills (easLern)........ 	2,506,848 	1,124,260 	1,334,108 	2 200,000 	770,819 	750,000 
Transit by rail. ........... 	44331197H 	1,351,702 	6,96.3,408 	7,131,241 	1,030,865 	1,324,652 

	

Onfarn... ....... ........... .44231,000 	38,980,000 	61,220,000 	81,156,600 135,424,000 141,118,000 

Total .. ........... . 115,212,218 83,559,8441 200,976,013 371,971,792 145,753.914 153,867,569 

RECAI'II'ULsTION 

	

Elevators and aloat ........ .64,040,453 41.903,883 131,458,497 281,487,551 	8,528,230 10,674,917 

	

Flour mills (eastern) ........ ..2,50(1.848 	1,324,260 	1,334,104 	2,200.000 	770,819 	750,000 

	

Transitbyrail. ........... ..4.433,997 	1.351,702 	6,96.3,408 	7,131,241 	1,0.30,865 	1,324.652 
Onfarms ....... ........... .44,231.000 38,980,000 61,220.000 81,156,000 l35,424.000 141,118,000 

Total .... ........... .115,212,218 83,559,845 200,976,013 371974.7121 145,753,914 153,867,569 

Barley 	I 	Rye 	I 	Flaxseed 

(irain in 

1939 	I 	1940 	I 	1939 	I 	1940 	I 	1939 	I 	1940 

bu. bu. bu. hu. bu. bu. 

Terminal elevators ......... 1,414,884 1,684,357 932,290 1,178.498 20,071 285,519 
Interior k'rnminmil elevators 679 7,905 - 2,778 - 98 Mills 	and 	mill 	elevators, 

Western Division ......... 2,025,617 2,395,6.38 110,583 94,076 11,621 62,482 
Pacific Coast. elevators 

... 

166,540 258,522 4,239 8.442 19 - 

Country i, levat orst ......... 2,351,954 2,7.83,017 1,058,1)31 1,412,271 133,481 315,267 
Eastern -levators and afloat 

.. 

125,202 709,584 51(779 32(1,747 2,115 - 

Flour mi.ls (eastern) 54,156 80,000 19,944 11,000 - - 

Transit by rail ............. 

.. 

652,517 800,720 14,752 115,500 5,688 7,500 
On farms ................... 

.. 
29,001,000 27,586,000 2,732,000 2,823,000 194,200 228,200 

Total .............. 

... 

35,792,519 36,302,743 4,131,618 5,172,310 307,1961 199,069 

IIECAFrPImArIoN 

F.levators and afloat ........ 
Flour mills (eastern) 
Transit 	by 	rail. 	........... 

..6,084,876 
54,156 

..652,517 
29,001,000 

7,836,023 
80,000 

800,720 
27,58(1,000 

2,164,922 
19,944 
14,752 

2.732,000 

3.022,810 
11,000 

115,500 
2,823,1)00 

167,307 
- 

5.088 
194,200 

663,366 
- 

7.500 
328,200 Onfarms ............ ........

Total .............. .341,792,549 36,302,743 4,931,618 5,972,310 367,19.5 999 1 066 

Includes private terminal elevators. 
1199-11 
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11.-Produce on Farms at March 31, 1936 to 1310 
(000 omitted) 

Province and Crop 
Pro- 

duction 
1939 

i'ercentage and qtlanoty of previou 	ve'r's crop remaming on (arms 
ar March 31 

1939 1 	93 1937 1936 

Cansda- ho. p.c. hu. P.C. bu. p.c.bu. P.C. bu. P.C. bu. 
Wheat ....................... .. 489,823 17 81,156 17 61,220 22 38.980 20 44,231 17 411,7.54 
Oats ........................ 384,407 37 141.118 36 135.424 25 68,013 25 68,079 36 142,164 
I6arley ...................... 103,147 27 27.58628 29.001 21 17,001 10 11,195 26 21,951 
Rye ......................... 

. 

15,30? 18 2.823 25 2.732 12 694 9 370 23 2.178 
16ukwhet .................. 

.. 

21 1.411 20 1,439 18 1,387 19 1,635 22 1,711 
Corn,husking ............... 

. 
19 1,538 II 1,000 20 1,083 16 973 23 1.786 

Flaxseed .................... 15 328 14 194 II 85 12 220 14 241 
cwt. cwt. cwt. cwt. CWt. cwt. 

Potatoes .................... 35,390 25 9.037 27 9,5.58 33 13.878 27 10,382 30 11.447 
Turnips, etc ................. 37,636 II 4,196 11 4.224 10 3,633 II) 3,749 10 3.400 

.6,648 
. 8.097 

tons tons tons tons tons tons 
Jlayandclover.............. 

.2,189 

.. 

22 2,915 21 9 2,59 21 2.740 3.358 28 3.967 

Prince Edward Island- 

.. 

.13.377 . 

bu. 

.. 

bu. bu. bu. bu. bu. 
Wheat ....................... 20 33 15 27 17 40 17 34 31 135 
Oats ........................ 

. 
31 1,509 32 1,550 29 997 38 2,076 36 1,701 ..4,868 

252 22 55 22 43 17 24 23 34 ii 18 Barley ...................... ..
Buckwheat .................. .66 8 5 15 10 13 7 15 13 13 8 

.185 

cwt. cwt. cwt. cwt. cwt. cwt. 
Potatoes ..................... 4,440 23 1.021 30 1,153 31 1,076 27 1,044 25 761 
Turnips, etc ................. 2,430 12 292 15 428 13 271 14 518 10 242 

tons tons tons tons tons tons 
Hay and clover .............. 

.. 

.. 

20 59 20 59 33 126 31 110 24 63 

No 	Scotia- sa 

.294 

bu 

... 

be. be. bu. be. bu. 
Wheat ............ ........... 45 ii 5 15 8 13 7 16 12 14 10 
Oats. 	...................... 3,325 25 831 25 667 21 457 31 1,174 24 745 
Barley ...................... 297 16 48 17 41 IS 29 20 54 15 31 
Buckvheat .................. 80 12 10 12 10 10 9 19 25 16 15 

cwt. 

.. 

CWL. Cwt. cwt. cwt. cwt. 
2,033 

.. 

33 671 26 397 29 547 32 626 31 647 
3,000 12 360 12 388 9 262 13 494 11 387 

tons tons tons tons tons tons 
Hay and clover .............. 22 133 24 167 24 184 26 191 17 98 

New Brunswick- ha.. 

.. 

bu. bu. bu. bu. ha. 
Wheat ....................... 23 32 23 35 20 37 24 75 14 44 
o ars ........................ 

. 
6,1171 35 2,335 36 2,245 28 1.440 33 2,382 29 1,722 

Barley ...................... 459 16 73 18 69 20 51 18 66 18 55 
Buckwheat .................. 548 15 82 17 101 18 104 20 181 20 126 

owt. cwt. cwt. owt. owt. cwt. 

.. 

37 1,864 23 937 43 2,182 35 1,989 29 1.271 
Turnips, etc ................. 11 305 12 307 12 331 12 337 11 248 

Potatoes .................. .... 
Turnips, etc ............... .... 

tons tons tons tons tons tons 
Hay and clover .............. 

.605 

22 188 22 199 25 201 32 285 21 130 

Quebec- 

.140 

. 

be. 

.. 

bu. be. bu. bu. bu. 
Wheat ....................... 577 

.. 

21 121 14 106 17 149 17 158 22 249 
Oats.. 	...................... 

.. 

30 13,5118 21 8,083 19 6.812 30 14,155 33 14,903 
Barley ...................... 4.01.5 

.844 

19 770 15 625 15 538 18 731 20 1199 
Rye ....... 	.................. 

.45.21)3 

17 19 14 18 11 12 14 15 15 14 
Buckwheat.................. 2.483 

.. 

.111 
21 521 16 434 17 539 19 65.7 22 701 

32 25 8 17 5 14 4 18 s is 4 FInessed ...................... 

.. 

cwt. cwt. cwt. cwt. cwt. cwt. 
Potatoes .................... 10,737 17 1.825 19 1,892 29 3,013 27 3,331 29 3,288 
Turnips, etc.. ............... 1) ..197 

.. 
12 744 9 592 11 085 10 787 & 438 

Potatoes .....................5.5.39 
.2,772 

tons tons tons ton, tons tons 
1-fayandclovar .............. 4,917 21 1,033 18 943 19 912 25 1,390 29 1,475 

Ontario- bu. ha. bu. ho. be. bu. 
23,821 30 7,146 32 0,856 22 4,464 16 2,274 28 4,048 
80,1131) 

.. 

34 29,457 34 27,930 25. 18,451 25 16,715 38 30,802 
Barley ...................... 16,600 27 4,482 27 4,494 21 3:162 18 2.52:1 27 4,547 

Wheat......................... 

1,379 17 234 22 316 13 1478 Il 98 18 188 

Outs ...... 	.................. 

Buckwheat .................. 
Corn, husking 

3,570 
8,09? 

22 
19 

785 
1.538 

25 
13 

875 
1,000 

19 
20 

712 19 
16 

752 
973 

22 857 
............... 

Flaxrreed .................... 
.. 

.. 

13 8 22 10 11 
1,083 

6 10 3 
23 
18 

1,786 
12 

Rye 	......................... 

..58 
Owt. 

.. 

cwt. cwt. cwt. cwt, cwt. 
Potatoes .................... 7,247 31 2,247 29 2,162 33 3,330 23 2,001 29 7,285 
Turnips,etc ................. .1.030 

.. 
11 2.314 11 2.287 9 1,793 8 1,459 11 1,921 

tons tons tons tons tons tons 
4,682 213 1.077 25 1,199 23 1,058 24 1,113 32 1,723 Hay and clover ............ ...

Manitoba- bu. bu. ho. bu. be. bu. 
%Vheat ....................... IS 9,500 16 8,000 18 8,000 20 5,200 17 3,953 
Oats ........................ 34,800 33 11.385 35 14.350 32 13,761 23 4.692 34 10.438 
Barley ...................... 28,000 24 9,720 26 8.060 22 7,656 16 3,038 26 6.006 
Rye ......................... 

..63,000 

2,000 12 240 16 518 12 295 10 95 17 309 
Buckwheat.................. 101 8 8 7 9 16 16 11 7 4 4 
Flaxseed .................... 525 10 53 9 31 9 33 10 42 15 24 

cwt. 

.. 

.. 

owt. cwt. cwt. cwt. cwt. 
Potatoes .................... 

.. 

.. 

23 464 29 555 31 769 17 171 33 858 
Turnips. etc ................. 637 

.. 

11 70 12 87 13 94 7 14 11 83 
.2,016 

tons 
.. 

tons tons tons tons tons 
.lJay and clover .............. .7011 20 141 22 169 18 1421 24 139 28 302 
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IL-Produce on Farms at March 31, 1934 to 1114-Concluded 
(000 omitted) 

ymca and Crop duction 
1939 

l'ercontage and quantity of previous year's crop remaining on farms 
at March II 

1940 1939 1938 1937 1936 

hi. p.c. bu. p.c. bu. p.c. bu, p.c. bu. p.c, bu. wan- 
250,000 14 36,000 18 25.000 28 10,000 21 23.100 15 21,330 
112.000 
26,000 

44 
29 

414,280 38 31,200 Itt 4.244 26 17,020 42 55.419 

9.300 19 
7,540 
1,767 

27 
25 

5,403 
850 

13 
7 

717 
44 

15 
7 

2,494 
104 

30 
211 

6,915 
1,291 

1.200 16 192 11 80 12 23 13 161 14 179 Cwt. cwt. cwt. Cwt. cwt. cat. 
is  .................... .1,721 25 430 40 1.316 23 302 23 376 38 1,270 etc ................. 174 7 12 11 22 8 3 7 5 15 25 tons tons tons tons tons tons 

445 34 107 22 9 48 21 
bit. 

.. 

bit. bu. bit. bu. bit. 
id clover................ 

150.000 19 28(8)0 14 21,000 21 141.000 20 13,200 17 10,770 
85.000 37 31,450 45 45.450 27 20,790 18 9.000 31 25,483 
27.000 29 7,9.30 35 10,220 21 4,641 13 2,210 22 3,603 
2,400 23 552 38 1,0211 14 1643 7 53 23 307 

350 19 67 27 68 15 19 12 9 14 22 
cat. cwt. cwt. cwt. cwt. cwt. 

d...................... 

1,219 20 244 36 751 36 1.004 23 454 28 534 is......................
etc ................. 270 12 32 17 411 16 50 9 12 14 26 .. 

tons tons tons tons tons tons d clover .............. 569 21 119 23 125 15 66 12 51 16 74 
iumbia-- 

. 

bu. bu. bit, bit. bu. bu. 
1,875 17 319 13 188 16 283 12 178 15 215 
6,111 21 1,283 19 946 19 1,068 III 8435 11) 95! 

484 11 68 12 41' 8 40 10 45 12 49 uS 9 11 6 4 10 9 7 5 10 9 
U .................... 4- - 

cwt. cwt. Cwt. Cat. Cwt. wt. 
... 

1,938 14 271 22 395 33 755 24 470 28 533 a.......................
etc ................. 1,120 6 67 8 94 II 

---------------------------- 

144 9 125 9 110 ... 
tons tozis tons tons toiis ton, deLover.............. 315 19 to. 13 :tf. 13 42 44 241, II 13 

Pro 

Saskatche 
Wheat 
Oats. 
J3arley 
Rye... 
Flaxset 

Potato 
Turnip 

Hay ar 
Alberta-

Wheat. 
Oats. 
Barley 
Rye... 
Flarsee 

Potatol 
Turnipt 

l-In.v ar. 
British Co 

Wheat 
Oats 
Barley 
Rye... 
Ftaxllee 

PotatO 
Turnips 

Hay an 

111.-Preliminary Estimate of the Proportion of the 1939 Wheat (rop Retained on }'arms as Feed 
for Live Stoek and Poultry during the ('rop Year ending July 31, 1940, as compared with (lie 
Previous Crop Year. 

.. 	 Produc- 	Quantjtiesret4tjned 	Proc 	Quantiticaretainedtion  ro 	 . 	 for feed in 1938-39 	 for feed in 1039-40 

bu. P.C. bit. bit. P.C. bu. 
180,000 20.7 .53,400 165,000 18.0 30,000 
54,000 28'9 1.5,600 45,000 290 13,000 

150,000 24.0 36,000 140,000 340 48.000 
758.000. 29'() 220,000 577,000 430 248,000 

21,424,000 779 144,700,000 23,821,000, 714 17,000,000 
50,000,000 54 2,687,000 63.000,000 48 3,000,000 

137,800,000 41 5,632,000 25O,O0o,O0O :to 7,500,000 
148,200.000 3.4 4,907,000 150,000,000 5.3 8,00t),000 

1,444,000 520 751,000 1,875,000 50.0 938.000 

360,010,OOI 8.9 31,092,090 48S,623,00I 7.5 31,7fl,N• 

Prince Edward Island.............. 
Nova Scotia....................... 
New Brur.swick.................... 
Quebec............................. 
Ontario........................... 
Mattitoba ......................... 
Saskatchewan...................... 
Alberta........................... 
British Columbia.................. 

Canada ................... 

IV.-Per Capita Consumption of Wheat, 1939 to 1939 

%'heat 
mtlle(1 for 	Con- 

Crop year ended July 31 Population flour for atimption 
home con- per capita 
sum ption 

1930.............................................................. 
1931.............................................................. 
1932.............................................................. 
1033............................................................. 
1934.............................................................. 
193 ,5.............................................................. 
1936.............................................................. 
1937.............................................................. 
1938.............................................................. 
1939 .............................................................. 

Average.............................................. 

No. bu. bu. 
10,208,000 i 43,439,000 4•3 
10,376,000 41,9141,000 4.0 
10,506,000 41,750,000 4'0 
10,681,000 43,621,000 4'1 
10,824,000 43,068,000 4'0 
10,935,000 43,065,004) 119 
11,028.000 44,8415,0(8) 41 
11,120,000 43,549,000 3.9 
11,209,000 42,841,000 3•8 
11,315,000 47,221,000 42 

- - 4.1 
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CROP STATISTICS OF OTHER COUNTRIES 
UNITED STATES CROPS AS AT APRIL 1, 1939 AND 1940 

1.—condition of Crops as at April 1, and Winter Wheat. ProductIon, 1939 and 1911, 
With A%Cr2lOCS, 1929-38 

Con&Ii iii .\ pill 1 	 Production 

United States 
Winter w}Iettt................ 
Rye........................ 
Pasture................... 

Southern States 
Early potatoes'............. 
Peaches.................... 

Average 3939 1940 

P.C. P.C. P.C. 

12.01 12.21 9.51 
77-0 79.0 69'0 
740 79.0 71'0 

76.0 77'0 76-0 
63.0 73-0 75-0 

Average 1939 Indicated 
1929-38 April 1, 1940 

000bu. 000bu. I 	000bu. 

571,067 563,431 426,215 

IL—Grain Stocks on Farms at April 1 

Average 1!29.-:;s 1939 1940 

Per cent of Per cetut of Per cent of 
Crop previous 1,000 previous 1,000 previous 1,000 

years bushels year's bushels year's bushels 
crop crop Crop 

Cornforgrain .............. .390 	783,487 	530 	1,220,003 	54-5 	1,281,505 
Wheat .......................168 	124,866 	20-2 	188,408 	20-9 	157.184 
Oats.. .................... .364 	376,357 	388 	414,566 	36-9 	346, iOO 

1 Yield per seeded acre. 
2 Includes all Irish (white) potatoes for harvest before September 1 in 10 Southern States and ('ali-

fornia. 

METEOROLOGICAL RECORDS FOR MARCH, 1940 
The records of telliperature, J)r('ripitation and sunshine at the Dominion 

Experiiiiental Farms an(l Stations for the month of March are given in the 
following table:— 

Eiperimental Farm or Station 
Degree of Temperature (F) 

in inches 

ie 

High Low Mean Po,aible AtuaI 

Ottawa, Oat ................................ 45 -10 19-9 3-02 370 130-8 
Charl,tetown, P.E.I ....................... .47 3 277 301 370 1132 
Kent yule, 	N.S .............................. 57 - 5 28-6 4-74 370 104-6 

52 -16 26-7 3-19 370 107-2 
Fredorictoti, 	NB .... ....................... 50 -II 24-6 4-10 370 124-5 
Ste. Anite de In PocatSre. Quo ............... 48 

. 

-11 20-5 4-64 370 1117 

Nitpp:in, 	N.S 	................................ 

Cap 	Rouge, Quo..  ........................... 47 

. 

- 8 22-7 2-62 368 1011-1 
Lennonville, Que ............................ 04 

. 

-22 20-5 5-01 370 100-8 
Farnhnm, Quo 	............................ 49 -20 191 401 36(1 1207 
L'A,,omption, Quo .......................... 47 -16 21-3 3-48 368 140-2 
Normandin, Que ............................ 42 

. 

-26 15-8 3-35 368 106-3 
57 

. 

7 29-5 2-21 369 104-6 
1)elhi, Out ................................. 53 - 6 24-7 2-49 369 94-5 
Kapankasing, Out.. ......................... 41 -32 11-5 1-16 309 1353 
Morton, Man. .............................. 38 

. 

-13 17-5 1-00 370 174-2 
43 -16 17-7 0-55 370 1667 

Indian 	(load. Salk .......................... 48 -11 17-6 1-10 370 140-8 
Swift Current, Sank ......................... 47 5 24-5 0-34 387 1211-6 
Rostlu'rn, Sask 	............................. 38 

. 

- 7 17-4 020 369 128-7 
37 

.. 

12 180 110 367 114-4 

Ilarrow, (hit ................................. 

Melfort, Sank ............................... 38 

. 

. 

-24 819 0-05 367 118-3 

Braitilon, 	Man.. ............................ .. 

Lac'mbe.Alra .............................. 53 

. 

- 2 25-6 2-29 370 93-0 
Lethbridge, Ama ............................ 59 

. 

. 

11 33-5 0-63 370 101-0 

Soo't, 	S,sk 	............................... 

Manyberries. A!t'n ........................... 47 8 262 090 368 959 
50 

.. 

- 2 26-2 2-09 366 1091 
Windrrntere, B.0 ........................... 59 

.. 

15 38-6 1-16 389 152-5 
Beaverl',dge, Alta ......................... ...

Sunii,,erlan,l, B.0 ........................... 64 25 44-3 1-20 370 122-0 
Agasnie. 	B.0 ............... 	. 	 ..... ........ 66 

.. 

.56 
33 47-5 7.75 370 92-4 

S,tn.,, 	 R(i 34 454 4-17 370 153-9 



	

3,487 	105,360 18,584,867 62,51.5,781 

	

.3,892 	61,065 	10 588, 1181 45,101,4112 

1,300,202 111,122 3,280,895 
-. 1,227,093 64,331 2,967 381) 

503,711 5,723,051 30,033, 141 36,637,384 
346,694 5,582,469 21,019,830 30,159,053 

4,671,968 738,966 23,484,249 6,199,481 
2,778,913 578,552 13,6'6,750 3,889,767 

- - 916,912 1 772 459 
- 585,969 

54,605,424 

1 : 033,760 

5,175,712 7,762,219 47,890,219 
3.125.607 7,388.114 35,366,880 38,049,969 

143.443 10,000 1,117,841 751,370 
91,471 9,500 725,967 620,803 

367,410 461,030 20,328,704 9,563,997 
270,189 442,078 13,132,002 6,995,665 
874,195 289,668 6,699,060 2,640,317 
495,928 240,188 3,797.917 

28,145,605 

1,701,483 

1,385.078 760, 618 12.958.684 
857,588 692,066 

8.628,277 

17,655,886 

101,33.5.896, 

9,317,951 

123,391,684 6.561,277 
3,987,087 8,111,245 63,610,881 

61,803 

92,472,532 

131,410 3,139 3,424 
7,594 9,443 129,183 307,264 

- 69,440 2,570249,337 
- 297,392 8,120 975,506 

168,132 421,149 1,527,784 2,746,173 
497,053 1,646,626 5,047,640 9,287,012 
35,990 - 78,593 5,208 

111,381 249,010 16,375 

204,122 490,589 1,608,947 3,000,668 
608,431 1,944,018 5,304,770 10,278,893 

23,698 69,616 221,155 315,024 
80.067 293,800 760,363 1,154,152 
92,658 84,597 874,107 1,019,889 

298,294 361,034 3,153,619 3,595,287 
37,135 67,:353 242,614 248,739 

115,709 255,868 819,075 805,824 

153.49! 271,566 1 ,337,c7o 	I .54:1,652 
V 1.1, 070 1  910.702 4, 7:3 	5, 353, 263 

360,752 715,5793,008,6264.71.5,330 
1.110,095 2.864,163 10,16i,010 	16,111,121 

8,187,661 11,848,388 111,831,113 	111,615,171 
5,097,182 11,115.108 73,777,8911 118,613,952 
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EXPORTS OF CANADIAN GRAIN, 1938-39 AND 1939-40 
SouucE: ExternaL Trade Branch, Dominion Bureau 01 Statistics 

L-Exports of Canadian Wheat and Flour - 

Eight months ended 
March 	 March 

Description 	 I  
I 	1939 	I 	1940 	I 	1939 	1 	1940 

Wheat- 
To 	United 	States............................... bu. 

I 
To United Kingdom and 'orders'- 

rio United States .............................. bu. 
$ 

via Canadian Atlantic Seaboard ............... bu. 
$ 

via Canadian Pacific Seaboard................ bu. 
$ 

via Churchill ................................. hu. 
$ 

Total to United Kingdom and 'orders'..... be. 
$ 

To Other Countries- 
via 	United 	States............................. bu. 

$ 
via Canadian Atlantic Seaboard............... bu. 

I 
via Canadian Pacific Seaboard................ bu. 

$ 

Total to Ot"er Countries ................... hu. 
$ 

'rotal Wheat ........................... bu. 
$ 

Wheat Flour- 
To United 	States ........... . .................. bbi. 

$ 
To United Kingdom and 'orders'- 

via 	United States........................... bbl. 
I 

via Canadian Atlantic Seaboard ............. bbl. 
$ 

via Canadian Pacific Seaboard .............. bbl. 
$ 

Total to United Kingdom and 'orders'. . . . bbl 

To Other Countries- 
via 	United States ........................... 1)1)1, 

S 
via Canadian Atlantic Seaboard ............. bhl. 

$ 
via Canadian I'aciflc Seaboard .............. bl,1 

$ 

Total to Other Countries.................. bbl 
$ 

Total Wheat Flour ....................... hhL 
I 

Total Exports of Wheat and Flour .............. bu. 
$ 

NorE.--On the average, one barrel of flour equals 41  bushels of wheat. 

11.-Exports of Harley. Oats and Rye 

Eight months ended 
G 	 Mardi 	 March 

1939 	1940 	1939 	1940 
Barley ......................................... 

	

.bu. 	507,060 	276,111 	12,824,465 11,651,278 

	

$ 	221,312 	184,312 	5,420,179 	5,838,366 

	

Oats..............................................bu. 	618,806 	1,193,05:1 	6,041,61:3 	9,832,753 

	

$ 	196.046 	635,839 	1,934,816 	4,094,266 

	

Rye ............................................... bu. 	- 	- 	836947 	2957968 
- 	 $ 	- 	- 	371,254 	1,711,492 
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VISIBLE SUPPLIES, INSPECTIONS AND SHIPMENTS OF 
CANADIAN GRAIN 

1.-Quantities of Grain In Store during April, 1939 and 1940 

Distribution 

Week ended April, 5, 1940 
In Elevators- 

Western country........................... 
Interior private and mill.................. 
Interior public and semi-public terminal... 
Vancouver.Now Westminster.............. 
Victoria ............................... ... 
Prince Rupert............................. 
Churchill............................... 
Fort. William and Port Arthur............. 
Eastern .............................. 
U.S. Lake ports .......... ..............  
U.S. Atlantic seaboard ports.............. 

In transit rail............................... 

Total........................... 

Total same period 1939.......... 

Week ended April 12, 1940 
In Elevators-' 

Wettorn country........................... 
Interior private and mill ................. 
Interior public and semi-public terminal... 
Vancoiver-New Wotminster.............. 
Victoria..... ............ ............... 
Prince Rupert............................ 
Churchill ......... ....................... 
Fort William and Port Arthur............ 
Eastern. ..... ........................... 
U S lake ports........................... 
U.S. Atlantic seaboard ports.............. 

In transit rail............................... 

Total...........................  

Total same period 1939......... 

Week ended April 19, 1940 
In Elevators-'- 

West era country........................... 
Interior private and mill.................. 
Ittterior public and semi-public terminal... 
Vancoovcr-Ncw Westminster.............. 
Victoria ............................... 
Prince R'pert.............................  
Churchill .............. ...................  
Fort William and Port Arthur............ 
Eastern ........................... 
U.S. Lake ports ........................ 
U.S Atlantic seaboard ports............. 

In transit rail.............................. 

Total.......................... 

Total same period 1939......... 

Week ended April. 26, 1940 
In Elevators- 

Wetterecointry 
Interior private and mill .............. 	. 
I'tierior public and semt-piihtic terminal.. 
Vanc,yiver.New Westminster ......... ... 
Victoria ................................ 
Prince Rupert........................... 
Churchill ............................. 
Fort William and Port Arthur............ 
Eastern .............................. 
ITS. Luke ports ..... ..... ............... 
ITS Atlantic seaboard ports............ 

In transit U.S.A........................... 
In transit lake............................. 
In trar.ait rail.............................. 

Total.......................... 

Total exne period 1939......... 

irhh1I t1hCC Oats Barley Flaxseed Rye 

ba bu. bu. bu. bu. bu. 

2,605,000 117,535.000 4,820.000 2,730,000 326,000 1,426,000 
10.000 6.665.000 1,155,000 2,340.000 54.000 85,000 
1.780 15.753.771 111,441 12.912 98 2.775 

- 15.664.045 201,280 258,522 - 8.442 
- 550.611 - - - - 

- 1,136,049 - - - - 

- 2,494.610 - - - - 

2.769.654 77,502.309 2.846,794 1,810.102 286,902 1,190,786 
3,073.957 33.064.510 1.343.438 560.636 - 322,835 

25.1600 5.814.877 370.000 693.000 - 331.000 
2,707,880 13,059.549 - 372.006 - 920.668 

- 9.571.641 1,462.132 777,691 9,067 128,147 

11.193.280 299,802,172 12,310,085 9.775.469 676,067 4,415,653 

11.922,365 126.876,057 9,332.473 8.644.118 167,835 2.219,096 

2,285,000 111,590,000 4,475,000 2,665.000 325,000 1,450,000 
8.000 6.502.060 1.120.000 2.273,000 60,000 83.000 
1.789 15.744.520 93.383 8.196 98 2,775 

- 15.7119.553 1 	200,398 250,358 - 8,442 
- 599,741 - - - - 

- 1,136.049 - - - - 

- 2,494.010 - - - - 

2,883.106 70.337.732 2,988.930 2,004,014 290.245 1.219.357 
2,817,012 32.769,032 1,125,752 553,553 - 316.395 

25.000 .5.800.877 180.000 653,000 - 331.000 
2,627,880 12.416.203 - 380.006 - 920.668 

- 15.704.693 1.738.380 734.543 25.150 144.207 

10.647.789 298,886.842 11,919.843 9,752,070 690,493 4,477,844 

11.790,204 126,091.609 9,203.981 6.719.083 172,655 2.232.358 

1,880,000 104,600,000 4,050,000 2.555,000 318,000 1,407,000 
7,000 6.428.000 1,070.900 2.233,600 47,000 63.000 
1.789 15,440.061 79.261 9.358 96 2,775 

- 15.886.801 197.751 245,365 - 5.442 
- 606.339 - - - - 

- 1.136,049 - - - - 

2,494,610 - - - - 

2.042.248 79.220.475 3.023,738 2,040.322 270.560 1,226,694 
2,677,165 32.295.013 906.816 498.458 - 310,327 

25.000 7,073.677 91,000 683.000 - 331.000 
2,487,880 10.170.099 - 385.606 - 920.668 

- 18.070.598 1.578.813 805.200 25.798 195.635 

10,031,065 204,523.942 10.997,379 0,655,337 661,454 4,465,541 

11,051,546 124.242.103 9.143.179 8,878.230 175,912 2.293,900 

1,629.006 99.855.000 3,615.000 2.535.000 305.000 1,381,000 
9,00)t 6,456,000 1,030.000 2,229.004) 45.000 01,000 
1.780 13.659.711 77.035 11.298 - 2.775 

15.938.653 161.280 190.144 - 9,884 
- 612,737 - - - - 

- 1.136.049 - - - - 

- 2,484.010 - - - - 

2.992.185 73.745.313 3,157,616 1.866,474 272,317 1.245.510 
2,768.301 27.941.417 732.880 435,825 - 705.427 

25.()04) 5.963,877 13.000 248.000 - 331.000 
2.279,567 7.8173.889 - 406.606 - 920,666 

- 963.000 - 640,000 - - 

263,514 9.096.785 74,541 257,461 - 

- 25.720.602 1.958.821 741.513 125,516 166,721 

9,964.6641 291.389.641 11,020.173 9.592.418 747,833 4,423,985 

11,024,238 123,891.527 8.978.090 6,980,141 165,219 2.326.636 
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11.—Inspections in the Western Inspection Division and Shipments from Fort William-Port 
Arthur by Rail and Water, August 1 to AprU 31. 1938-39 and 1939-40 

W3etern Division Wheat Oats Barley Flax,eed Itye 

bu. bu. bu. bu. be. 
iNsPc11os8 ....................................... 1938-39 233,017,634 19.107,866 20.754,514 619,495 1.488.065 

1938-40 289,235.075 27.347,226 19,721,25.5 1,133.742 3.840.662 
. .......................................... 1938-39 107,302,407 9,058.649 12.308,767 568.269 961,S92 

1939-40 153.587.243 16.324.180 14.035.085 645.239 3.201.436 

PRICES OF AGRICULTURAL PRODUCE 
1.—Weekly Average Cash Prices per Bushel of ('anadian (raIn at Winnipeg, Basis In Store Fort 

William-Port Arthur, AprIl. 1910, with Averages for the Month 

Grain 	nd Grade 
Week ended - Monthly 

Average April 6 April 13 April 20 April 27 

C. $ 	C. $ 	c. 
Wheat- 

881 0 8111 0 901 0 90* 0 89 
No. 1 Man, Northern 871 0 89 0 90 0 90 0 89 
No. 2 Man. Northern 86 1  0 87 0 88 0 8gi 0 87 
No. 3 Man. Northern 831 0 84,1 0 85* 0 85* 0 84 

No. 1 Man. Hard ................. 

No. 4 Man. Northern 801 0 81* 0 821 0 82* 0 81 
No.. ........................... 761 0 78* 0 79 0 79 0 79 
No. 	6 ........ 	.................. 73* 0 73* ° 74* 0 75* 0 74 
Feed . 	...... 	................... 69* 0 691 0 701 0 711 0 70 
No. 4 Special ................... 801 0 82 0 83+ 0 83 0 82 
No.5 Special ................... 73* 0 731 0 741 0 751 0 74 
No. 6 Special .................... 711 0 711 72* 0 73 1 0 72 
Tough—No. 1 Bard 851 0 861 874 0 872 0 86 

No. 1 Northern 851 0 86* 871 0 871 0 86 
No. 2 Northern 831 0 84* 851 0 0 	4* 
No. 3 Northern 811 0 821 831 0 83 0 .82 

Rejected—No. I Northern Slj 0 821 831 0 831 0 82 
No. 2 Northern 80* 0 81 82 0 82* 0 81 
No. 3 Northern 771 0 781 791 0 79 0 78 

Smutty—No. I Northern 821 

.. 

.. 

0 84 I 	85* 0 85* 0 84 
No. 2 Northern 81* 

.. 

.. 

0 82 83* 0 831 0 82 
No.3 Northern 781 

.. 

82 
0 79* 
0 

801 
841 

0 81* 0 80 
0 83 No. I C.W. Garnet .............. 

No. 2 C.W. Garnet .............. 81 
831 

0 821 83* 
0 84* 
0 83* 0 82 

No. 3 (7W. Garnet .............. 80 0 811 0 82* 0 82* 0 81 
No. I C.W. Amber Durum 84* 0 84* 0 854 0 851 0 84* 
No. 2 C.W. Airil,er Durum 80* 0 91* 0 822 0 8* 0 S1* 
No.3 C.W. Amber Durum 791 0 80 0 811 0 80* 0140 14  

Oats—. 

.. 

No. 	2 C,W ...................... 0 37 * 

... 

0 38* 0 394 0 38* 0 38 
No. 	3 ('.W ...................... 0 36 0 37 0 	71 0 37 0 36 
No. 	I 	Feed ..................... 0 341 0 351 0 371 0 36* 0 35 
No. 2 Feed ..................... 0 331 0 34 0 35 0 34 0 33 
No. 3 Feed ..................... 0 30* 0 31 0 32 0 31 0 301 

Barley- 

.. 

No. 1(7W. Six-Row ............ 0 521 

.. 

0 53* 0 531 0 52 0 53 
No. 2 (7W. Six-How ............ 0 521 0 .53 * 0 531 0 52 0 53 
No.3 (7W. Six-Bow ............ .0 50* 0 511 0 51* 0 .50* 0 501 
No. I C.W. Two-Row 0 551 

. 

0 574 0 581 0 57* 0 57 
No. 2 C.W. Two.Row 0 552 

. 

. 

0 .574 0 SRI 0 571 0 57 
0 492 

. 

0 .5* 
0 

0 511 
0 

0 49* 0 50 
0 4I No.2 	Feed ..................... 

No, 3 Feed ..................... 
0 49* 
0 4R* 

.50* 
0 49* 

.504 
0 494 

0 49* 
0 48* 0 481 

No. 	I 	Feed ...................... 

Rye- 
No. 2 ('.W ...................... 0 691 

. 

. 
0 70* 0 70* 0 68* 0 691 

No. 3 ('.W ...................... 0 651 0 651 0 661 0 65 0 65* 
0 602 () 60* 0 601 0 .5* 0 60* 

. 

. 
. 

. 
. 

0 57* 0 57* 0 57* 0 56* 0 57* 
Rejected No. 2 C.W ............. 0 59* 0 611 0 621 0 601 0 601 

Flaxseed--- 

No, 4 (7.W....................... 
C.W. 	FOt 	..................... 

2 191 2 331 2 72* 2 14* 2 23* 
No.2 ('.W ...................... 2 171 

. 

2 311 2 301 2 111 9 21 
No. 	1 	(1W....................... 

2 081 
. 

2 24* 2 23.1  2 04* 2 13 No. 3 (7W....................... 
No. 4 (7.W....................... 1 951 2 09* 2 081 1 89* 1 09 

'V 
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IL—Average Weekly Prices per Bushel of Grain in the United States, 1939 and 1911 
Souacz: Bureau of Agricultural Economics, U.S. Department of Agriculture 

Week ended 

Description 

Wheat, No. 2 Red— 
Winter—

Chicago...................... 
St. Louis..................... 

Corn, No. 2— 
Yellow—

Chicago...................... 
St. Louis..................... 

Oats, No.3— 
White—

Chicago...................... 
St. Louis- 

Rye, No. 2-
Chicago...................... 

Dec. 
9 

Dec. 
16 

Dec. 
23 

Dec. 
30 

Jan. 
6 

Jan. 
13 

Jan. 
20 

Jan. 
27 

Feb. 
3 

Feb. 
10 

Feb. 
17 

Feb. 
24 

Mar. 
2 

$ 	c. S 	o. $ 	c. $ 	o. Sc. So. Sc. So. $ c. $. Sc. Sc. Sc. 

101 - 109 107 110 - - - 102 -104109 - 
097 105 109 105 109 104 103 105 101 103 - 108 105 

056056058058059059060059055058 055 039 058 
056 057 059 059 080 059 060 059 058 059 050 059 059 

041 041 041 041 042 043 042 042 042 043 043 044 043 
042 042 043 042 044 043 043 043 043 043 044 044 045 

- - - - Ii,., n - - - - 

111.—Average Monthly Prices of Flour, Bran and Short8 at Principal Markets. 1939 and 1940 
Sounc; Montreal and Toronto, Dealers' Quotations; Winnipeg, Minneapolis and Duluth, The North- 

western Miller 

Market and Grade October November December Jan., 1940 February March April 

0. $ 	0. $ 	C, $ 	C S 	C. Montreal- 
Flour. first patents. per bbl. 5 40 5 42 0 00 5 75' 5 751 5 931 6 03' Flour, Oat., delivered 

Montreal..........per bbS. 3 65 3 38 3 80 4 08 3 85 4 25 413 
Bran................per ton 23 33 24 73 25 45 25 90 25 50 25 50 25 75 
Short,, .............. per ton 24 67 25 73 93 45 93 30 25 50 25 50 25 75 

Toronto- 
Flour. first patents 

(jute bags). ....... per bbl. 5 40 5 42 9 00 5 751 5 73' 5 931 6 03' Flour, 11rt patent. 
(cotton bags) ..... per bbl. 5 70 5 72 6 30 5 85 5 82 6 03 (115 

Bran ................ per ton 23 40 25 25 25 00 26 60 2600 2600 26 00-2620 
Shorts..............per ton 24 80 24 25 26 00 27 00 26 00 26 00 26 00-26 20 

Winnipeg- 
Flour ............... per bbi. 632 530 5 70 5 74 5 78 5 88 594 
Bran................per ton 2220 23 25 23 00 23 50 24 00 24 00 24 00 Shorts.............. per ton 24 20 23 25 24 00 24 50 25 00 25 00 25 00 

Vancouver- 
Flour, first patents (cotton 

bags) ............. per bbl. 5 82 5 80 6 48 6 65 8 54 6 68 6 74 

Veapolis-
ur...... ......... per bbl. 8 02- 6 16 0 18- 6 29 6 55- 6 68 6 04-6 32 5 54-5 78 .5 58- 5 83 5 97- 6 02 

Bran................per ton 18 70-18 90 21 13-21 38 20 83-20 8821 20-21 40 21 75-2200 22 31-22 69 24 00-24 10 
Shorts..............per ton 18 70-18 90 21 19-21 38 20 63-20 8820 80-21 10 2106-2138 2138-21 88 23 80-24 15 

Duluth- 
Flour ............... per bbl. 5 54 5 40 5 81 6 88 5 95 6 00 194 

Nori.—The ton-2,000 lb. and the bsxml-198 lb. 
'Carload lots—Montreal rate points. 
'The new basis for quotations I. wholesale large lots. To make the old series nomparable, 30 neat. &iould 

be deducted from the quotations for previous months, which were retail large lots. 
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IV.—Weighteil Average Monthly Prices per cwt. of Live Stock at Principal Canadian Markets, 
1939 and 1910 

Sorjice: Market Information Service, Dominion Department of Agriculture. 

Cattle Calves Hogs Sheep and Lambs 

Market 

March April April March April April March April April March April April 
1940 1940 1939 1940 1940 1939 1940 1940 1939 1940 1940 1939 

*0. Sc. Sc. Sc. Sr. Sc. Sc. Sc. Sc. Sc. Sc. Sc. 

Montreel ........ .6 41 5 59 5 30 8 90 5 94 5 32 9 18 8 80 9 15 7 33 6 76 8 54 

Toronto ... ...... 623 627 588 971 891 782 894 839 866 1044 1029 851 

Winnipeg ........ 5 56 5 66 5 03 7 84 6 73 6 08 8 66 8 04 8 26 8 50 8 89 7 44 

Calgary ......... 5 60 

. 

6 18 5 15 6 88 6 81 5 24 8 45 7 87 8 04 6 87 9 19 6 65 

Edmonton ...... 1 31 

.. 

6 Os 4 83 7 26 7 27 5 74 8 44 7 85 7 89 7 22 7 93 7 02 

MooaeJaw ...... .562 

. 

554 458 639 617 490 809 760 777 - 753 643 

V.—Average Prices per (wt. of Lhe Stock at Chicago, U.S.A., 1941 

Sotscc: Bureau of Agricultural Economics, U.S. Department of Agriculture 

Week ended 

Description Mar. 
9 

Mar. 
16 

Mar. 
23 

Mar. 
30 

Monthly 
Average 

April 
6 

April 
13 

April 
20 

April 
27 

Monthly 
Average 

So. So. $('. e. $ 	c. Sc. $c. Sc. $0. *0. 
Beef cattle- 

Steers, choice: 	1,300-1,500 lb .............. 11 72 11 72 11 95 11 68 11 77 11 40 11 92 11 95 - - 
1160 1198 1193 1198 1188 

1,100-1.800 lb .............. 11 85 11 95 1208 11 85 11 93 

800-1,000Ib .............. 1222 1210 1215 1192 1207 1160 1198 1188 1180 1181 

5O- 	900 lb .............. 12 12 12 12 12 15 1192 1208 11 50 11 72 II 65 - - 

Hollers, 	choice, 	750-900 lb .............. 10 42 10 40 10 60 10 28 10 40 10 00 10 28 10 60 10 55 10 36 

%a5 calves, choice ......................... 10 72 10 90 10 38 9 78 10 44 9 12 9 80 10 50 10 40 9 96 

dheep- 

. 

. 

Lambs, good and .lioice ................... 10 26 

. 

10 02 10 01 10 11 10 10 10 12 10 50 10 60 10 34 10 39 

Hogs- 

. 

. 

Average cost, all packer and shipper pur- 
chases ................................... 514 502 505 504 507 485 507 548 614 543 

Good and choice, 180-200 lb ................ 5 44 5 32 5 30 5 22 5 82 5 09 5 21 5 62 6 26 5 53 

Medium, 160-220 lb ........................ 

. 

. 

. 4 94 

. 

. 

4 82 4 82 4 74 4 83 4 54 1 	4 74 5 1 - - 
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'(1.—Average Monthly Prices per cwt. of Live Stock at Principal Canadian Markets, 1940. 
Souitcz: Market Information Service, Dominion Department of Agriculture 

C1assificatios Jan. Feb. Mar. April Classification Jan. Feb. Mar. 

$o. Sc. So. Sc. $c. Sc. $c 
Montreal— Calgary- 

Steers, up to 1,050 lb.......good 7 56 
8 75 

7 48 
6 90 

7 18 7 45 
6 

Steers, up to 1,060 lb. ..... good 6 34 II 1 
medium 
common 8 56 5 43 

6 84 
5 58 

ii 
5 19 

medium 
common 

5 75 
5 02 

5 64 
5 08 

li 	8. 
5 2 

Steers, over 1,050 lb.......good 
medium 

7 57 
6 72 

7 46 
0 91 

7 38 
6 78 

48  
6 7 

Steers, over 1,050 lb......good 
medium 

6 22 
5 68 

98 
5 54 

2: 

common 5 23 4 92 4 86 5 78 common 5 00 5 06 5 2: 
Heifer, .................. ..good 8 46 

61 5 
0 52 
5 46 

7 00 6 84 
5 98 

Heifer, .................. ..good 6 25 6 12 6 2: 
medium 

Calves, fed................good - 8 33 
0 59 

- 8 43 
medium 

Calves, fed...............good 
5 65 
6 60 

5 62 
6 50 

5 6: 
6 (5 

medium - 7 80 7 45 7 11 medium 6 25 6 25 6 2 
Calves, veal 	good and choice 1175 11 	13 Iii 74 7 45 Calves, veal., good and choice 7 59 8 49 8 5' 

common and medium 10 52 9 73 8 92 5 91 common and medium 5 81 6 19 6 21 
Cows.....................good 5 43 5 46 5 60 5 63 Cows .................. 	.good 4 49 4 28 5 2 

medium 4 66 4 72 4 95 5 03 medism 4 08 3 85 4 
Bulls .......... ............ good 5 58 559 5 60 5 69 Bulls......................good 4 44 4 30 4 3' 
Hogs .................... select, 9 ii 923 9 87 9 48 Btockerandfeedersteers. good 5 65 557 5 (5 

bacon 9 41 9 33 9 37 8 98 common 5 00 4 83 5 1) 
butchers 8 88 8 78 8 82 8 43 Stock cows and heifer,.....good 4 62 5 00 5 21 
heavies 8 41 8 33 8 37 7 98 common - - - 

lights and feeders 8 40 8 40 8 41 7 96 Hogs....................selects 8 80 8 90 8 81 
lmb,.....good handyweights a 9 60 - 02 - bacon 8 39 8 40 8 4: 
Sheep.......good handyweight, 5 27 6 86 6 On 5 9' butchers 7 39 7 40 7 41 

heavies 838 640 641 
lights and feeders 8 75 9 10 9 21 

Toronto— Lambs ..... good handyweight, 8 67 8 20 8 41 
Steers, up to 1,050 lb.......good 7 47 7 17 7 23 7 1 

medium 10 6 83 6 89 6 78 Edmonton- 
common 6 52 

37 
6 29 
7 18 

6 37 
19 

6 34 
7 10 

Steers, up to 1,060 lb.......good 
meaium 

32 
5 72 

6 00 
5 50 

6 04 
Steer,, over 1,050 lb ...... .good 

medium 7 09 0 87 6 88 6 83 common 4 75 4 50 
5 II 
4 Si 

common 6 68 6 43 6 47 6 66 Steer,, over 1,050 lb......good 6 15 5 75 5 
Heifer, .................... good 7 47 3 18 7 20 7 12 medium 5 75 5 25 5 

medium 7 11 0 83 0 86 0 75 common 4 75 - 

Calves, fed................good 
medium 

8 39 
96 

8 19 
7 50 

8 13 
7 40 

7 99 
4 

Heifer, .................. ..good 
med'ium 

75 
25 

5 75 
5 25 

5 
5 

Calves, veal., good and choice 
common and medium 

12 49 
10 06 

11 87 
9 30 

10 85 
8 53 

10 38 
7 89 

Calves, fed................good 
medium 

6 38 
5 75 

6 25 
6 75 

6 
5 7 

Cows.....................good 5 18 5 15 5 37 5 45 Calve,, veal. good and choice 8 75 9 07 8 
medium 4 71 4 61 4 77 4 89 common and medium 7 06 8 50 6 

Bulls......................good 5 70 5 31 5 38 5 52 Cow, ..................... good 4 45 4 17 4 21 
Stockerandfoedersteers. L good 6 71 6 32 6 42 6 55 medium 3 95 3 75 3 71 

common 6 08 5 84 5 76 6 16 Bulls ..................... .good 4 25 4 04 4 21 
Hogs....................selects 157 9 50 9 53 05 Stocker anclfeedersteers. good 5 25 5 25 5 4 

bacon 9 07 9 00 t' 03 S 55 common 4 66 5 25 - 

butchers 8 52 8 45 8 48 S 00 Stock cows and heifrs,,, good 21 4 00 4 04 
heavies 07 8 00 03 7 55 tioge .................... selects 8 92 8 97 0 04 

lights and feeder, 8 37 8 30 8 33 7 05 bacon 8 42 8 47 8 II 
Lambs... good handyweights 1 	63 

8 79 
10 06 
7 88 

10 79 
8 15 

10 93 
S 95 

butchers 43 7 47 7 54 
common, all weights 

Sheep......good handyweightn 6 Ii 5 96 6 17 6 28 
heavies 

lights and feeders 
6 43 
6 41 

6 47 
6 47 

6 54 
6 54 

Lambs..., good hsndyweights 8 26 8 35 8 31 
common, all weights 7 56 7 60 7 64 

Winnipeg— Sheep......good handyweights 4 56 4 75 4 71 
Steers, up to 1,050 lb ....... good 6 65 6 22 6 32 6 44 

medium 5 98 6 58 6 72 5 84 Moose Jaw- 
common 5 10 4 85 4 88 5 10 Steers, up to 1,050 lb......good 5 98 5 86 5 51 

Steers, over 1,050 lb.......good 6 53 6 16 6 28 6 43 medium 5 37 5 26 - 

medium 5 86 6 54 5 73 5 89 common - - - 

common 5 II 4 89 5 00 5 05 Steer,, over 1.050 lb.......good - 6 95 - 

Heifer, .................. 	.good 25 6 83 95 5 meilium - - - 

medium 5 50 6 07 5 22 5 18 common - - - 

Calves, fed ................ good 7 30 6 96 6 86  6 79 Heifer, .................... good 5 53 5 18 - 

medium 6 30 6 12 6 12 6 10 medium - - - 

Calves, veal, good and choice 
common and medium 

9 95 
07 

9 32 
6 62 

9 11 
87 

7 80 
7 

Calves, fed ................ good 
medium 

6 02 
- 

- 

5 54 
6 	14 

- 

Cows.....................good 4 91 468 4 90 5 10 Calves, veal ... good and choice 7 50 762 754 
medium 4 25 3 95 4 31 4 30 common and medium 5 88 5 87 Ii 	LI 

Bulls .................. .... good 5 (LI 4 52 4 71 4 71 Cows.....................good 4 38 4 31 4 4' 
Stocker and feeder steer, good 41 5 39 58 8 medium 3 79 3 78 - 

common 48 4 61 4 78 4 91 Bulls .................. . ... good 4 23 - 4 81 
Stock cows and heifer,., 	good 4 44 4 40 4 50 4 52 Stockersndfeedersteere 	good - - - 

common 3 10 3 60 3 65 3 65 common - - 

Hogs ................... .selects 9 11 9 10 9 10 8 61 Stockcowsaimd heifer, 	good 440 - - 

bacon 8 61 8 60 8 60 8 11 common - - - 

butchers 86 7 85 7 83 35 hogs .................... selects 8 85 8 85 8 84 
heavies 7 01 7 07 6 80 6 24 bacon 8 35 8 35 8 31 

lights and f,eders 8 97 9 00 8 84 8 33 butchers 7 60 7 60 7 	(Ii 
Lambs.....good handyweights 9 15 916 

7 09 
9 30 
6 99 

93 heavies 7 35 7 19 0 5: 
common, all weight, 

Sheep......good handyweights 
7 25 
4 24 4 21 - 

41 
4 94 

lights and feesters 
Lambs... good handyweights 

8 35 
- 

8 03 
- 

8 	II 
- 

April 

5 0. 

6 81 
616 
.5 41 
6 52 
5 97 
5 35 
6 27 
5 71 
6 81 
6 38 
5 50 
610 
4 82 
4 18 
460 
.583 
5 24 
504 

8 46 
7 98 
6 84 
5 92 
S 20 
9 :34 

625 
5 71 
4 98 
600 
5 39 

6 10 
5 49 
6 67 
6 17 
8 37 
6 31 
465 
408 
4 49 
5 48 

4 46 
8 44 
794 
8 94 
5 92 
5 97 
9 14 
6 93 
5.50 

564 
5 32 

5 74 

5 66 
5 20 
6 19 
5 51 
7 43 
5 69 
4 58 
4 12 
4 20 
4 92 
4 22 
406 

8 39 
7 89 
7 05 
6 25 
7 74 
855 



1940 	 Monthly Bulletin of Agricultural Statistics 	 161 

V11.—Wholesale Prices of Produce at Principal Canadlsn Markets, 1$1 

Descriptbn Unit Feb. Mar. April Description UnIt Feb. Mar. April 

$c. Sc. Sc. Sc. 

Halifax— Winnipeg- 
11am,, 12 to IS lb ............ lb 0 29 0 29 0 2. Barns, smoked, 12 to 16 lb lb 0 29 0 28 0 28 

"  0 29 0 29 0 2t' Bacon. smokod, 6 to 8 lb " 0 24 0 24 0 23 
Barrelled mos, pork, P.E.I. . bbl. 37 50 37 50 37 5(1 Pork, me,,, barrelled ........ bbl. 32 40 32 40 32 40 
Bacon choice side..............

Beef carcass. steer ............ lb 0 14 0 14 0 13 Beef carcass, good steer. 450 
Lamb, spring ................ 0 19 0 19 0 IS 10650 lb ................... lb 0 II 0 II 0 11 
Lard, pure ................... 0 10 0 10 0 10 Lamb. good. 37 to 48 lb 0 18 0 18 0 19 
Butter, fresh-made creamery 

.. 

Lard, tierms .... 	............ 

.. 

' 0 08 0 08 0 08 
prints. 	........ 	........... 

..' 

0 30 0 31 0 32 Butter, first grade, creamery 
Cheese, new ..... ............ 

dos. 
0 22 0 22 0 18 

26 0 
prints...  ... . 	............... 

.. 

0 28 0 29 0 28 
large Eggs, grade A, 	......... 

75 lb. 
0 28 
130 

0 29 
1 28 1 23 

Cheese, Manitoba triplets " 

.... 

dos. 
0 21 
0 23 

0 81 
0 23 

0 18 
0 22 

.. 

Eggs, grade A. large...........
Potatoes, Manitoba, No. 2... cwt. 1 25 1 2.5 1 44 

Saint John- 
Hams ........... 	........... 

.... 

lb 028 028 02. 

....

.. 

.. 

0 28 0 28 0 28 Ke1na 
Beef carcass, country beef Hams, smokod, Dominion, 

steers. 	........ 	........... 0 09 0 09 0 11 12 to 	1611, ................. lb 0 24 0 24 0 24 

Bacon ........... 	............. 

Lamb ........... 	........... 0 18 0 18 0 22 Bacon, smoked. Dominion, 
Lard, pure ....... 	........... 0 11 0 11 0 11 6 to SIb. 	................. " 0 24 0 24 0 24 

Potatoes. No. 1.. 	........... 

" 0 30 0 29 0 31  Beef carcass, good steer and 
Cheese. new ..... 	........... 0 20 0 22 0 22 heifer, 550 to 750 lb 0 14 0 12 0 12 

dos. 

.. 

0 28 0 28 0 27 Lamb, good spring ........... " 0 18 0 18 0 20 
Potatoes. Canada. Grade I... 75 lb. 1 24 1 10 1 21 Lard, in tierces, approx. 360 
Hay, pressed, car lots. No. 1. ton 12 00 12 00 12 0 lb ....... 	................. ' 0 09 0 08 0 08 

Butter, creamery ............. 
.. 

Butter, Oral, grade, creamery 

Eggs, Gride A, large .... ....... 

0 27 0 27 (1 28 
Montreal— 0 23 0 22 0 20 

Hams, smoked, light, 12 to Eggs, grade A, large ......... dos. 0 20 0 21 0 21 
1 	lb.. 	................... lb. 0 22 0 22 0 22 75 lb 1 39 178,  1 96' 

Baeoe, smoked, Ight, 6 to S 
lb ............. 	........... 019 019 019 

bbl 23 76 23 54 22 41 

Potatoes, White, No. 2....... 

Bed carcass, good steer, 400 Calgar7- 

.. 

Pork, mesa, barrelled..........

to 600 lb ................... lb. 0 13 0 14 0 14 Hams, smoked. Dominion, 
Beef,plate, barrel led (200 lb.) bbi 17 00 18 75 15 75 12 	to 	16 lb ................. 

. 

0 28 0 28 0 25 
Lamb, choice, froTh .......... lb 

.. 

0 IS 0 18 0 16 Bacon, smoked, Dominion. 
Lard, pure, in tierces 0 08 0 08 0 07 6 to SIb ................... 

..lb 

0 27 0 27 0 28 
Butter, first grade, creamery Barrelled mesa pork .......... bbl. 52 80 32 00 32 00 

prints ...................... ' 0 28 0 29 0 28 Beef carcass, good steer. 450 
Cheese, new, larg 0 20 0 19 0 16 to (1.50 	lb. 	..... 	..... 	...... lb 0 12 0 12 0 13 
Eggs, grade A, large ......... do 

.. 

.. 

0 27 0 27 0 2(1 Lamb, good, 37 to 18 lb 0 17 0 17 0 28 
Potatoes, 	Quebec 	Wbito, 

.....

.. 

Lard, in tierces, approx.360lb 

.. 

0 08 0 08 0 07 
No. 	I....................... 75 lb. 1 	11 1 05 I 05 flutter, first, grade, creamery 

.. 

.. 

Timothy hay, extra, No. 2... ton tO 50 11 00 12 5 

prints........................ 

.." 

.. 

0 28 0 28 0 27 
Cheese, Royal Canadian Half 

Cheese, Sask, Stiltons............. 

Stiltons, new ............... 0 22 0 22 0 18 
Toronto— 

.. 

dos. 0 20 0 20 0 19 
11am,, No. I, smoked, light, 

..... 

Potatoes, Gems, No. 1 ....... cwt. 2 50 2 50 2 50 
12 to 	16 	lb ............ ..... lb 0 28 0 25 0 23 

Bacon, No. 1, smoked, light, 
"  0 24 0 24 0 23 

bbl. 24 84 23 76 21 8 Vancouver- 

....

.. 

Beef carca.,s, good steer, 450 

.. 

.. 

prints ......................... 

hums, smoked, 12 to 10 lb.. lb. 0 27 0 27 0 25 
to 650 	lb ................... 0 13 0 12 0 13 

.... 

"  0 26 0 25 0 24 
Beef, 	plate, 	barrelled 	(net, 

..lb. 
Pork, mess, bnrrolled ........ bbl. 36 72 36 72 36 72 

bbl. 15 00 15 50 15 7 Beef carcass, Grade A. good 
Lamb, good, 17 to 48 lb ...... lb 

.. 

0 18 0 18 0 20 

Eggs, grade A, large .... ....... 

steer ........................ lb 

. 

0 14 0 14 0 13 

4 to S lb..................... 

T,ard, tierces ................. 0 09 0 09 0 09 

Bacon, smoked, 6 (08 lb....... 

" 0 19 0 19 0 22 

Pork, mess, barreled.......... 

Butter, flst grade, creamery Lard, tiorce, ................. 

.. 

0 08 0 08 0 08 

200 	lb.) 	..................... 

0 28 0 29 0 28 Butter, first grade, creamery 
Cheese, 	No. 	I, 	large, 	now 

.. 

0 28 0 30 0 30 

..... 

0 22 0 21 0 1 

Spring lamb, good ........... ... 

Cheese, mild, Ontario. 

.. 

prints...........................

Eggs, grade A, large ......... dos. 0 26 0 25 0 25 Stiltons........ ............ 

.... 

0 27 0 27 0 27 
cheddar 	.................... 

Potatoes, Ontario White No.1 
Timothy hay, balad, N'o. 2.. 

75 lb. 
.. 

1 	17 I 	17 1 22 

prints .......................... 

.... 
dos. 0 20 0 21 0 22 

toe 12 31 12 00 11 77 
Egg,, grade A, large.......... 
Potatoes, local, No. I......... cwt. 1 60 1 62 1 87 

1 Per cwt. 

The following qiotations are as at the 15th of the month: All prices for Halifax, Saint John, Regina and Calgary. 
timothy hay No. 2, Montreal; butter, first grade, creamery prints, Vancouver. All other quotations are averages for the 
month. 

Sales tan not included in prices of ham, bacon and barrelled mess pork except for halifax and Saint John. 
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